
India Government Mint, 

Alipur, Kolkata Pin- 700053 India 

Ph. No: 91-33-24014132-35, 24014821 

Fax No: 033-24010553 CIN: U22213DL2006GOI144763 

E-Mail: calmint@spmcil.com 

Web: www.igmkolkata.spmcil.com 

GSTIN : 19AAJCS6111J2Z4 

IEC Code:506051536 PAN No: AAJCS6111J 
 
 

 

Not Transferable 

 
Security Classification: 

 
TENDER DOCUMENT FOR HIRING OF: AMC OF XRF SPECTROMETER FOR ONE YEAR 

Tender Number: 6000018635 / ASSAY, Dated: 24.01.2024 
 

This Tender Document Contains……6…….Pages. 

Tender Document is issued to : 

Company 

 
M/s. Spectek Instruments Private Limited 
207, De Elmas, Sonawala Lane 
Goregaon-East, Mumbai 
400063 MUMBAI-MUMBAI 
INDIA 

( 131822 ) 

 

Details of Contact person in SPMCIL regarding this tender: 

 

 Name Nayan Nikhil Sarkar 

Designation Jt.General Manager (T.O) 

Address IGMK (India Government Mint, Kolkata) 

India 

 

Email purchase.igmk@spmcil.com  

Phone               033 - 2401 4132-35, 2401 4821 (336/319/326) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Regd. Office:-16th Floor, Jawahar Vyapar Bhawan, Janpath, New Delhi-110001 

T01.1 

mailto:calmint@spmcil.com
http://www.igmkolkata.spmcil.com/


Regd. Office:-16th Floor, Jawahar Vyapar Bhawan, Janpath, New Delhi-110001  

 

 

 

Section I: Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) 
   6000018635 / ASSAY  24.01.2024 

(SPMCIL's Tender SI No.) (Date) 

 
1. Sealed tenders are invited from eligible and qualified tenderers for supply of the following: 

 
 

Type of Tender (Two Bid/ PQB/ EOI/ RC/ Development/ 

Indigenization/ Disposal of Scrap/ Security Item etc.) 
ONE-BID 
PROPRIETARY ARTICLE CERTIFICATE 

Security Classification :  

Authority in whose favour all tender related financial 

instruments 
(FD, DD, Banker’s cheque etc) are to be made 

S P M Corporation of India Limited 

All Financial Instruments to be payable at : S P M Corporation of India Limited 

Dates and place of issue of tender documents: INDIA GOVERNMENT MINT, KOLKATA 
From 24.01.2024 to 15.02.2024 during office hours. 

Place of Pre-Bid Conference : 16th Floor, STC Building, Janpath Road, Jawahar Vyapar 

Bhawan, New Delhi, Delhi 11000 

Closing date and time for receipt of tenders 15.02.2024 15:00:00 

Place of receipt of tenders INDIA GOVERNMENT MINT, KOLKATA 

Time and date of opening of tenders for Technical Bid. 

Place, Time, and date of Opening of Price (Financial) bid 

would be intimated later on 

15.02.2024 15:30:00 

Place of opening of tenders INDIA GOVERNMENT MINT, KOLKATA 

Nominated Person/ Designation to Receive Bulky 

Tenders (Clause 21.1 of GIT) 

Nayan Nikhil Sarkar 

Jt.General Manager (T.O) 

Officer to be contacted for clarifications/ help : Nayan Nikhil Sarkar 

 

2. The quotation must be in the form furnished by procuring entity and should be in ink free from corrections/ 

erasures. In case there is any unavoidable correction it should be properly attested, otherwise the quotation will not 

be considered. 

 
3. The Purchaser reserves the right to accept the offer by individual items and reject any or all tenders without 

assigning any reason thereof and does not bind itself to accept lowest quotations. 

 

4. Participation in this tender is by invitation only. Unsolicited offers are liable to be ignored. However, vendors who 

desire to participate in such tenders in future may bring it to the notice of Procuring Entity and apply for registration as 

per procedure. Note: To get registered as approved supplier with us, please keep visit our website i.e. 

www.igmkolkata.spmcil.com whenever we notify, download EOI for Empanelment of Vendors form and submit. 

Schd. 

No. 

Brief Description 

of Goods/services 

Quantity 

(with unit) 

Earnest Money 

(In Rs.) 

Remarks 

1 AMC of XRF Spectrometer 1.000 AU 0.00 INR  

 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
AMC of XRF Spectrometer 

 
     1.000 AU 
 

  

http://www.igmkolkata.spmcil.com/


Regd. Office:-16th Floor, Jawahar Vyapar Bhawan, Janpath, New Delhi-110001  

 

 

 
5. Manufacturer's name and country of origin of materials offered must be clearly specified. Please quote whether 

your organization is large scale industry or small-scale industry. If you have NSIC/ SSI/ MSI certificate, please attach it 

to the quotation. Mention your registration details. 

 
6. Complete details and ISI specification if any must accompany the quotation. Make/ Brand of the item shall be 

stated wherever applicable. If you have got any counter offer as suitable to the material required by us, the same may 

be shown separately. 

 
7. The Purchaser reserves the right to modify the quantity specified in this enquiry. 

 
8. The prices quoted should be firm till the supplies are completed. Please quote the rates in words and figures. 

Rates quoted should be free delivery at destination including all charges otherwise the quotation is likely to be rejected. 

Price quoted for free delivery at destination will be given preference. If there is no indication regarding the FOR, in the 

quotation, then it will be considered as F.O.R. Destinations. Price quoted should be net and valid for a minimum period 

of three months from the date of opening of the quotation. 

 
9. Payment of GST is primarily the responsibility of the seller and will not be paid unless the percentage value is 

clearly mentioned in the quotations. If no indication regarding GST is recorded in the quotation, the GST will be 

considered as included. 

 
10. Option Clause: Purchaser reserves the right to increase the ordered quantity by 25% at any time, on same 

terms and condition till final delivery date of the contract, by giving reasonable notice even though the quantity ordered 

initially has been supplied in full before the last date of the delivery period. 

 
11. Liquidated Damages: In case your quotation is accepted, and order is placed on you, the supply against the 

order should be made within the period stipulated in the order. Purchaser reserves the right to recover any Loss 

sustained due to delayed delivery by way of penalty. Failure to supply the material or installation & commissioning or 

both within the stipulated 

period i.e. delivery period, shall entitle the Purchaser for imposition of Penalty without assigning any reasons @ 1/2% 

of the total value of the item covered in order as Penalty per day subject to a maximum of 5% unless extension is 

obtained in writing from the office on valid ground before expiry of delivery period. 

 
12. If the deliveries are not maintained and due to that account the Purchaser is forced to buy the material at your 

Risk and Cost from elsewhere, the loss or damage that may be sustained there by will be recovered from the defaulting 

supplier. 

 

13. Tenderer may download the tender documents from the web site www.igmkolkata.spmcil.com and submit its 

tender by utilizing the downloaded document. 

 
14. In the event of any of the above-mentioned dates being declared as a holiday/ closed day for the purchase 

organization, the tenders will be sold/ received/ opened on the next working day at the appointed time. 

 
15. The tender documents are not transferable. 

 
16. The bidder, their affiliates, or subsidiaries - including subcontractors or suppliers for any part of the contract - 

should not stand declared ineligible/ blacklisted/ banned/ debarred by any Government Agency anywhere in the world,  

for participating in its tenders, under that country's laws or official regulations. A declaration to this effect shall be 

submitted by the bidder. 

 
17. SUBMISSION OF TENDER: 

 
The bid is to be submitted in one part :- 

http://www.igmkolkata.spmcil.com/


Regd. Office:-16th Floor, Jawahar Vyapar Bhawan, Janpath, New Delhi-110001  

 

 

 

(i) Tenderers shall ensure that their tenders, duly sealed and signed, complete in all respects as per instructions 

contained in the Tender Documents, are dropped in the tender box located at the address given below on or before the 

closing date and time indicated in the Para 1 above, failing which the tenders will be treated as late and rejected. 

Tenders may also be sent through post at the address as above. However, Purchaser will not be responsible for any 

postal lapses or delays in receipt of the documents. 

 
(ii) The bid is to be submitted in one part in sealed envelopes duly super scribed with Tender Subject & mention our 

NIT reference No. with date and Due date on the top of the sealed envelope and be addressed to the Chief General 

Manager, India Govt. Mint, Kolkata, Alipore - 700 053. (W.B) 

 
(iii) Quotation will be accepted by INDIA POST/COURIER SERVICE/DROP BOX. Besides these Quotation 

sent by    FAX/E-Mail also will be considered for this tender. 

 
18. Clarification of Tender Documents: A Tenderer requiring any clarification or elucidation on any issue of the tender 

documents may take up the same with India Govt. Mint, Kolkata in writing or by fax/e-mail. 

 
19. No correspondence beyond bid due date will be made for shortfall of documentary evidence. Such offers received 

with shortfall of documentary evidence will be summarily rejected. 

 
20. For any queries regarding the tender, you may please contact at E-mail: purchase.igmk@spmcil.com. 

 
21. FAILURE & TERMINATION 

 
(A) Cancellation of contract for Default: Without prejudice to any other remedy for breach of contract, like removal 

from the list of registered Vendors, by written notice of default sent to the Vendor, the contract may be terminated in 

whole or in part : 

 
(i) If the Vendor fails to provide any or all the material and service within the time period(s) specified in the contract, 

or any extension thereof granted. 

 
(ii) If the Vendor fails to perform any other obligation under the contract within the period(s) specified in the contract or 

any extension thereof granted. 

 
(B) Termination of Contract for convenience : India Govt. Mint, Kolkata may at any time terminate the Contract by 

giving you month's prior notice in writing to that effect and shall have the liberty to appoint any other agency to carry out 

your obligation under this contract. 

 
22. Tender Validity 90 days from the date of opening of the bid. 

 

23. Terms and Mode of Payments: Payment to be made on Quarterly basis upon successful receipt and 

acceptance of serv ices  at our site &duly certified by the user department of India Govt. Mint, Kolkata. 

 
24. Resolution of Disputes: If dispute or difference of any kind shall arise between India Govt. Mint, Kolkata and the 

supplier in connection with or relating the contract, the parties shall make every effort to resolve the same amicably by 

mutual consultations. If the parties fail to resolve the same amicably the mutual consultations. If the parties fail to 

resolve their dispute or difference by such mutual consultation within 21 days of its occurrence, then, unless otherwise 

provided in the SCC, either India Govt. Mint, Kolkata or the supplier may seek recourse to settlement of disputes 

through arbitration act 33.2. Disputes arising out of any breach of contract pertaining to this tender shall be settled in 

the court of competent jurisdiction located within Kolkata only. 

 
 
 

mailto:purchase.igmk@spmcil.com


Regd. Office:-16th Floor, Jawahar Vyapar Bhawan, Janpath, New Delhi-110001  

 

 

 
25. Scope of Work: 
 

AMC of XRF spectrometer includes the following works - 

 

1) Breakdown Maintenance - 01no. visit 

2) Preventive Maintenance of X-ray tube, SDD detector, Spectrum processing system, calibration of Fundamental 

parameters etc. - 02nos. visit 

3) X-Ray Radiation Check up from the source collimator 

4) Lubrication in the detector movement axis 

5) Re-certification i.e. Calibration using CRM samples and Pure infinity samples. 

6) Unlimited online assistance/troubleshooting through Team Viewer application throughout the AMC period. 

7) Changes or updation required in the UI (User Interface), if any. 

8) To Match the purity of gold with the Fire assay report with a tolerance of 1PPT (max.),presently it is 5PPT. 

9) General cleaning of the instrument and its inner digital boards. 

10) Complete through checkup of the inner parts with performance checking of the instrument. 

11) Adjustment of tube current, if needed. 

12) Detector temperature checking and dead time rectification. 

 

26. Delivery Schedule:  
 

a) Service shall start within Four (4) W e e k s from the date of issue of India Government Mint, Kolkata Purchase                  

Order and the contract will be valid for One (1) Year. 

 
27. Price must be quoted as per Section XI: Price Schedule. 
 

28. Bidder must submit the entire tender Document duly Sealed & Signed on every page and also a sealed 
and signed declaration in your letter head must be submitted with the bid, declaring the following:  
 
“We do hereby declare that we have read and understood all terms and conditions of tender document 
including scope of work and confirm to abide to those conditions without any counter conditions. We are 
accepting all the terms and conditions of this tender including GIT & GCC unconditionally without any 
deviations" 
 
29. Terms and Conditions: 
Guidelines of SPMCIL Procurement Manual Version 2.0 will be applicable to this bid at any stage to avoid any conflict at 
later stage. Kindly refer GIT and GCC of SPMCIL Procurement Manual Version 2.0 for additional terms and conditions 
as per the links given below: 
 
General Instruction to Tenderer (GIT): https://spmcil.com/uploaddocument/GIT/new.pdf  
General Conditions of Contract (GCC): https://spmcil.com/uploaddocument/GCC/new.pdf  

 
 
 
 
 

....................... 

(Shri Nayan Nikhil Sarkar)      

Jt. General Manager (T.O.) / Materials Head 

For Chief General Manager 

India Government Mint, Kolkata West Bengal, Kolkata - 700 053 

https://spmcil.com/uploaddocument/GIT/new.pdf
https://spmcil.com/uploaddocument/GCC/new.pdf


Regd. Office:-16th Floor, Jawahar Vyapar Bhawan, Janpath, New Delhi-110001 

Sec11.1 

 

 

Section XI: Price Schedule 
 

Price to be quoted in below mentioned format: 

Annual Maintenance Contract (AMC) for the Portable Hand Held XRF Spectrometer (for 1 AU, i.e: 12 Months) 

Quantity: 1AU (i.e: 12 Months) 

Basic Price / 1AU: 

 
Other Charges (If any): 

 
GST/ 1AU: 

 
Total Price including all for 1 AU on CIF basis at I.G. Mint, Kolkata: 

 
Total Price including all for 1 AU on CIF basis at I.G. Mint, Kolkata in words: 

 
ABBREVIATION "AU" Activity Unit, “CIF” Cost Insurance & Freight 
 
Note: 

1. Bidder to furnish stipulated documents along with tender in support of fulfillment of tender criteria. Further 

correspondence in this regard will not be entertained for any reason. Non-submission or incomplete submission of 

documents may lead to rejection of offer. 

 
2. The L1 firm would depend upon the total financial implication for the whole work. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


		2024-01-24T15:24:04+0530
	NAYAN SARKAR




